
Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board

Tuesday, 10 December 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice (01905 844962)/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 

Date of Issue: Monday, 2 December 2019

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Tuesday, 10 December 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership
Councillors: 
Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, 
Mr A D Kent, Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale

Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters)
Bryan Allbut (Church of England)

Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters)
Vacancy (Secondary)

Agenda
Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Welcome

2 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip

3 Public Participation

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 9 December 2019).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below.

4 Draft Scrutiny Report: Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing 
Homes in Worcestershire

1 - 20

5 Scrutiny Proposal: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS)

21 - 22

6 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 23 - 30

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 10 December 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
10 DECEMBER 2019

DRAFT SCRUTINY REPORT: QUALITY ASSURANCE OF 
CARE AND NURSING HOMES IN WORCESTERSHIRE

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider and 
approve the attached draft scrutiny report on Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing 
Homes in Worcestershire.

Background

2. This scrutiny review was proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Board. The Board wanted reassurance about the effectiveness of the County 
Council’s quality assurance systems of residential care and nursing homes.
3. At its meeting on 28 March 2019, the OSPB agreed that the scrutiny would take 
the form of a task group exercise, led by the Chairman of the Council’s Adult Care 
and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Cllr Juliet Brunner.

4. In planning its approach to the scrutiny, the Task Group learned that there are a 
number of different organisations involved in inspecting providers of care and nursing 
homes. Whilst the remit of this scrutiny has been on the role of the Council’s Quality 
Assurance Team, in order to understand the broader system, the Task Group has 
also met with the other organisations involved – including the Care Quality 
Commission (the independent regulator of health and social care in England) and the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. The Group has also met with Healthwatch and 
visited a number of care and nursing homes across Worcestershire.

Terms of Reference

5. The terms of reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate how the 
Council carries out and monitors quality assurance of care homes in Worcestershire’

OSPB's Role

6. One of OSPB’s roles is to monitor the quality of scrutinies that are carried out to 
ensure that scrutiny reports are robust and evidence based, and that they follow the 
terms of reference agreed by the OSPB. 

7. To help with this, the Task Group's lead has provided the OSPB with regular 
verbal updates on the progress of the scrutiny.

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 10 December 2019

Next Steps

8. Once the Board is content, the Scrutiny Report will be considered by Cabinet at 
its meeting on 30 January 2020.

Purpose of the Meeting

9. The OSPB is now invited to consider, comment on and approve the attached 
Scrutiny Report. 

Supporting Information

Appendix 1- Draft Scrutiny Report: Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing Homes

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763

Specific Contact Points for this report
Alyson Grice and Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 01905 
844962/844963, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

 Agenda and minutes of the OSPB meeting on 28 March 2019 – available here

All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

Page 2

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2730&Ver=
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Appendix 1
Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny

November 2019
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Report
Quality Assurance of Care and 
Nursing Homes in Worcestershire

Page 3

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/


Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny

 

Scrutiny Task Group Membership

Officer Support
Emma James and Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers.

Further copies of this report are available from:
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
Website: www.worcestershire.gov.uk/scrutiny 

Juliet Brunner
(Lead Member of the 

Task Group)

Pat Agar

Bob Brookes Jane Potter

John Raine Mary Rayner

Page 4

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/scrutiny


Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny

 

Contents

Foreword

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny Page 1

The Task Group’s approach Page 1

Recommendations Page 1

Worcestershire’s Care and Nursing Homes Page 4

Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing Homes Page 5
- Worcestershire County Council Quality Assurance Team

 
Other Quality Assurance and Consumer Organisations Page 7
- Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Groups
- The Care Quality Commission
- Healthwatch Worcestershire

Forums and Networks Page 9

Market Resilience Page 10
 

Conclusion Page 10

Appendices Page 12

Page 5



Worcestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny

 

Foreword

This Task Group has been commissioned by Worcestershire County Council’s overarching 
scrutiny body (OSPB) to investigate how the Council carries out and monitors the quality 
assurance of nursing and care homes in the county.

The Task Group acknowledges that they were only able to speak to a small number of care 
and nursing homes as part of the scrutiny process. However, the report reflects the views 
expressed from the individual homes we visited.

In drawing up the recommendations the Task Group has been mindful of what the Council 
can realistically achieve, given budget constraints and remit in relation to quality assurance.

I would like to thank the members Quality Assurance Task Group namely, Jane Potter, 
Mary Rayner, Bob Brookes, John Raine and Pat Agar, for their enthusiasm and generosity 
of time.

Thank you very much to those who met with us during this exercise, including 
representatives from the Clinical Commissioning Groups, the Care Quality Commission, 
Healthwatch Worcestershire, and the staff at the care and nursing homes we visited.

I would also like to acknowledge and thank the Overview and Scrutiny team, Samantha 
Morris, Jo Weston and Emma James, whom have worked exceedingly hard to help us 
establish the facts and liaise with the relevant bodies.

My thanks also to the previous and present Interim Director of Adult Services, the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care Cllr Adrian Hardman and Worcestershire County Council’s 
Quality Assurance Team.

I commend this report to you.

Councillor Juliet Brunner
Lead Member of the Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing Homes Scrutiny Task 
Group

Page 6



1

Background and Purpose of the Scrutiny

1. This scrutiny review was proposed by the Council’s overarching scrutiny body (the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board). The Board wanted reassurance about the 
effectiveness of the County Council’s quality assurance systems of residential care and 
nursing homes.

2. It was agreed that the scrutiny would take the form of a task group exercise, led by the 
Chairman of the Council’s Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Cllr 
Juliet Brunner.

3. The terms of reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate how the Council 
carries out and monitors quality assurance of care homes in Worcestershire’.

The Task Group’s approach
4. Evidence has been gathered from a variety of sources including County Council Officers 

and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care, senior managers from 
care and nursing homes, representatives from the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and Healthwatch Worcestershire.  A schedule of the 
Task Group’s activity is listed in Appendix 1.

5. A copy of the questions that the Task Group asked Care and Nursing Home Managers is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

6. Members of the Task Group acknowledge that they were only able to speak to a small 
number of care and nursing homes as part of the scrutiny process. The Task Group 
asked the Council’s Quality Assurance Team to suggest a ‘dip sample’ of homes and 
from our experience the selection represented a very realistic range in terms of the good 
and bad feedback to the Task Group, and included homes currently rated by the Care 
Quality Commission (the Independent regulator) as ‘requires improvement’ as well as 
‘good’. The report reflects the views expressed from the individual homes that were 
visited.

Recommendations
7. The Task Group has identified several areas which it believes require further 

consideration, and they have set out their recommendations in respect of these issues.

8. In drawing up the recommendations, the Task Group has been mindful of what the 
Council can realistically achieve, given budget constraints and remit in relation to quality 
assurance.

Page 7



2

Clarity and communication of the Council’s inspection criteria
Recommendation 1: The Task Group recommends that the Council provide greater 
transparency and clarity to care and nursing homes on the criteria according to which 
they are inspected.   

9. From the number of homes the Task Group visited, we consistently heard that, unlike the 
CQC, home managers were unsure what the Council criteria for inspection was and it 
was felt that it would be helpful to know this in advance of any visit.

10. When speaking with the Interim Director, members learned that the required standards 
were set out in the contract with the home. However, as a result of this finding, the 
Interim Director had instigated a one-off mailing to remind homes of the Council’s 
expectations. 

The Worcestershire Care Market
Recommendation 2: Task Group members were very concerned about the challenges 
and sustainability of the care market and heard that there was a shortfall of high needs 
dementia beds in the county. The Task Group was pleased to hear from the Cabinet 
Member that the issue of how best to manage the shortfall has already been considered 
and recommends that this is taken forward as a matter of urgency.

11. Some small homes could be at risk of closure when the current owners retired 
themselves.  This is mainly due to the current market preferring to operate homes with a 
larger number of beds. Worcestershire has a higher proportion of smaller homes than 
average, and when owners retire they are often not viable as a continuing business if 
new owners require a mortgage on the property.

12. Everyone we spoke to articulated the national problem of workforce and the difficulties in 
recruitment and retention in the sector.

13. We learned that homes mainly rely on self-funded residents to ensure financial viability.  
Those homes with a high number of Council funded residents are likely to be less 
sustainable in the future.

14. The Task Group would like an update to be provided to Scrutiny in six months’ time, on 
progress to mitigate the issues affecting the care market.

Assistive Technology
Recommendation 3: The Council should intensify development in the use of assistive 
technology for residents living in their own homes to assist them to stay independent for 
longer. 
We also encourage increased use of assistive technology in care and nursing homes to 
improve residents’ experience.

15. The Task Group encourages continued progress in the use of assistive technology and 
can see the value for care and nursing homes, in helping keep people independent for 
longer.

Page 8



3

16. Members have learned that Worcestershire has a higher proportion of people in care and 
nursing homes than comparable areas. Promoting use of assistive technology to the 
wider public would help people to be able to continue to live in their own homes for 
longer and reduce the numbers of residential beds in use; this will also save the Council 
money.

Positive Intervention when a home closes suddenly
Recommendation 4: We recommend that the Council documents and communicates its 
‘crisis response policy’ to all stakeholders and care homes.

17. Through our evidence gathering, an example of good practice was suggested by the 
CQC whereby a bank of staff is able to be diverted to provide emergency assistance to a 
home requiring immediate intervention.
  

18. Whilst the Task Group has confidence in Worcestershire County Council’s crisis 
response, we recommend that the Directorate documents its ‘crisis response policy’ 
which could be disseminated to homes and other stakeholders.

Opportunities for Networking and Sharing Best Practice 
Recommendation 5: We recommend greater consistency of access to forums and 
networks for care and nursing homes, and that this includes events with outside 
speakers if relevant.

19. During our discussions with care and nursing home managers we heard that 
opportunities to meet and to discuss best practice or to hear from Council officers were 
infrequent and irregular. 

Scrutiny
Recommendation 6: We recommend regular updates on care and nursing home provision 
are incorporated into the work programme of the Council’s dedicated scrutiny body for 
Adult Social Care (the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel) – to 
include quality, staffing and
[...]
r example, coming soon after 
an inspection by another agency had taken place, and didn’t appear to be joined up or 
reflect on the earlier inspection. Some homes expressed the view that the QA Team had 
a different opinion of acceptable practice to other inspecting bodies, with higher 
expectations.  

43. Overall, the homes we visited were unclear about the standards expected by the 
Council’s QA Team, whereas they were all clear about the CQC inspection framework. 
The homes in question said that it would be helpful to have the Council’s framework 
available. We queried this feedback with officers from Adult Services and they have 
reassured us that all homes are made aware of the framework against which they are 
assessed, and that in some cases staff turnover may lead to some confusion. 
Nonetheless, in the interests of openness and clarity, we have included a 
recommendation about this in our report.

44. After hearing from homes, we queried whether managers within the Council and the 
other organisations we spoke with felt there was duplication in quality assurance work 
between the Council, the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Care Quality 
Commission.  It was pleasing to hear that they did not, and they understood that each 
organisation had a different remit.    

Page 12



7

45. We also learned that when the CCGs inspected the nursing element of a home, those 
visits were often undertaken in conjunction with the County Council to avoid unnecessary 
duplication.

46. We understand from our discussion with the Interim Director and the Cabinet Member 
that work is in hand to remind care homes what is set out in contracts as to precisely 
what the Council monitors. The aim is to co-ordinate the Council’s criteria with those of 
the other agencies, since it is recognised that the current Council framework asks more 
detail than other agencies.

47. We asked Adult Social Care Officers about how they respond to emergency situations 
where a home has to cl
[...]
MANCE BOARD
10 DECEMBER 2019

SCRUTINY PROPOSAL: CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS)

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to consider the 
scrutiny proposal: Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).

Background

2. The CAMHS provides support to children and families where a young person is 
experiencing significant mental health difficulties.

3. Commissioning and planning of most health services for children and 
adolescents are NHS funded. CAMHS report through the children's health 
commissioning team which is jointly funded by the Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and Worcestershire County Council. Services are provided by 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust.

4. Mental health for children and adolescents has been identified as a priority on the 
work programme of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The nature 
of services means scrutiny work is also relevant to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

5. The proposed Terms of Reference are: To investigate the availability of and access 
to mental health services for children and adolescents 

5. It is proposed that Councillor Fran Oborski, Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel be asked to lead this Task Group. 

6. A Scrutiny Proposal is attached at Appendix 1.

Issues Suitable for Scrutiny

7. The OSPB agreed to use a set of criteria (listed below) to help determine its 
scrutiny programme.  A topic does not need to meet all of these criteria to be 
scrutinised, but they are intended as a guide for prioritisation.

 Is the issue a priority area for the Council?
 Is it a key issue for local people? 
 Will it be practicable to implement the outcomes of the scrutiny?
 Are improvements for local people likely? 
 Does it examine a poor performing service?
 Will it result in improvements to the way the Council operates?

Page 21



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 10 December 2019

 Is it related to new Government guidance or legislation?

Next Steps

8. Other points which need to be taken into account when considering whether to review 
a particular issue are: 

 is the subject specific? – to ensure that task groups understand exactly what they 
are scrutinising; and

 is it achievable within a realistic timescale?

9. Members are asked to take into account issues raised above and:

(a) determine whether they wish to set up a scrutiny task group to look at mental 
health services for children and adolescents and, if so,

(b) to consider, comment on and agree the terms of reference and scrutiny 
proposal and the timing of the Task Group.  

Supporting Information

Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Proposal: Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (to 
follow)

Specific Contact Points for this Report

Alyson Grice and Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 01905 
844962/844963, scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report:

 Agenda and minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting on 28 
November 2019 

 Agenda and minutes of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on 25 and 11 September 2019 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=387

 All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here.

Page 22

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2636&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2636&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=387
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 10 December 2019

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD
10 DECEMBER 2019

MEMBER UPDATE, WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET 
FORWARD PLAN

Summary

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) is asked to: 

(a) Receive an update on emerging issues and developments within the remit of 
each Member of the OSPB, including an update on each Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and Task Group;

(b) consider the 2019/20 Work Programme and consider whether it would wish 
to make any amendments:

(c) Consider the Council's latest Forward Plan to identify:
 any items it would wish to consider further at a future meeting; and
 any items it would wish to refer to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel for further consideration.

Member Updates

2. In order to ensure that Members of the OSPB are fully informed about issues 
relating to scrutiny in Worcestershire, communication between Members is 
essential.  To assist in this, it has been agreed that an item will be placed 
periodically on the OSPB agenda to enable each Member to feed back on emerging 
issues and developments within their remit.  This will also provide an opportunity to 
highlight possible future agenda items.  Regard for the Council’s statutory 
requirements in relation to access to information will be critical.

3. Board Members' areas of responsibility are as follows:
 Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Juliet Brunner
 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Fran Oborski
 Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Alistair Adams
 Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Adam Kent
 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Paul Tuthill
 Crime and Disorder – Rebecca Vale
 Quality Assurance – Liz Eyre

4. As part of their role, it was agreed by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) that 
scrutiny lead members should receive regular briefings from the Directorates they are 
shadowing.  These briefings, alongside the Forward Plan (see below), can be used to 
help identify any emerging issues that may be appropriate
[...]
OR PERSON)

Forward Plan Expected Date of 
Decision

Page 
No.

2020/21 Budget and Council Tax 20 December 2019 
& 30 January 2020

4

Balanced Scorecard and Corporate Risk Update – Quarter 2 2019/20 
Performance Report

20 December 2019 5

Contract Award Decision for Commissioning an Integrated Drug and 
Alcohol Service for Adults and Young People
Key Decision

20 December 2019 6

Fair Funding for Schools 2020/21 – National and Local Changes to 
the Funding Arrangements for Schools
Key Decision

20 December 2019 7

Resources Report – Treasury Management Mid-Year Update Report 
2019/20
Potentially Key Decision

20 December 2019 8

Worcestershire’s Libraries Strategy
Key Decision  

20 December 2019 9

Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools for 2020/21, Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020/21 and 
In-Year Admissions Scheme 2020/21
Key Decision

30 January 2020 10

Council Policy on responding to Change of Age Range requests from 
Community Maintained Schools or Change of Age Range 
Consultations from other types of Schools

30 January 2020 11

New Model of Delivery for Medical Education Provision 30 January 2020 12

Scrutiny Report: Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing Homes
New Entry 

30 January 2020 13

Update to the School Organisation Plan 2019-24 30 January 2020 14

West Mercia Energy – Treatment of former West Mercia Supplies 
Pension Liability
Key Decision

30 January 2020 15

'Called In' Decisions or Scrutiny Reports
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

16

Notices of Motion
Potentially Key Decision

Within the plan 
period

17

All entries will be for decision by Cabinet unless otherwise indicated

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Scrutiny Report: Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing Homes in Worcestershire
	02 item 4 Appx 1 QA of care homes draft report

	5 Scrutiny Proposal: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
	6 Member Update, Work Programme and Cabinet Forw

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 14 January 2019

Page No.  1

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board
Tuesday, 10 December 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mr R M Udall (Chairman), Mrs E A Eyre (Vice Chairman), 
Mr A A J Adams, Mrs J A Brunner, Mr A D Kent, 
Mrs F M Oborski, Mr P A Tuthill and Mrs R Vale

Also attended: Mrs J A Potter
Mrs E B Tucker, Group Leader 2017 Group

Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Scrutiny Co-ordinator)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 

(A copy of documents A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes).

1128 Apologies and 
Welcome

None.

1129 Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

1130 Public 
Participation

None.

1131 Draft Scrutiny 
Report: Quality 
Assurance of 
Care and 
Nursing Homes 
in 
Worcestershire

The Board was asked to consider and approve the draft 
scrutiny report on Quality Assurance of Care and Nursing 
Homes in Worcestershire.

The Scrutiny was proposed by the Board who wanted 
reassurance about the effectiveness of the County 
Council’s quality assurance systems of residential care 
and nursing homes.

At its meeting on 28 March 2019, the Board agreed the 
Task Group which was led by Cllr Juliet Brunner, 
Chairman of the Council’s Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Adult Panel). The terms of 
reference for the scrutiny exercise were ‘to investigate 
how the Council carries out and monitors quality 



Page No.  2

assurance of care homes in Worcestershire’.

Cllr Brunner introduced the Report and in doing so 
thanked the Members of the Task Group for taking part 
and Cllr Potter for supporting her at the Board meeting 
today.

During the discussion, the following main points were 
made:

 Paragraphs 23 and 24 seemed contradictory, so it 
was agreed that they would be re-checked for 
factual accuracy.

 In response to a member’s question, Cllr Brunner 
confirmed that the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility (CMR) for Adult Social Care met 
regularly with care home providers to discuss 
pricing and quality of care homes.

 It was suggested that resilience of the care market 
stood out as an impending issue for the Council 
and it was agreed that it would be added to the 
work programme of the Adult Panel to be looked 
at in future.

 Assistive Technology was picked up as a positive 
direction of travel for the Council and Cllr Brunner 
confirmed that this was something that was 
definitely a focus for the CMR and the Adult 
Panel.

 It was highlighted that during its work, the Task 
Group had been made aware of the risk of closure 
of small care homes.

 One of the consistent themes picked up by the 
Task Group was that care home managers were 
unsure what the Council criteria for inspection 
were and it was felt that it would be helpful to 
know this in advance of any visit.  When speaking 
with the Interim Director, members learned that 
the required standards were set out in the contract 
with the home. However, as a result of this finding, 
the Interim Director had instigated a one-off 
mailing to remind homes of the Council’s 
expectations. It was also suggested that 
recommendation 1 should be strengthened further 
to include displaying the criteria on the Council’s 
website.  Members of the OSPB requested a copy 
of the criteria too.

 It was suggested that with regard to 
recommendation 5 relating to opportunities for 
networking and sharing best practice, that 
anything the Council could do to facilitate and 
encourage this would be a positive way forward.



Page No.  3

 A Member expressed concern about the lack of 
high needs dementia beds in the County and 
suggested that equity and location of provision 
should be looked at by the Adult Panel.

In summary, it was agreed that subject to the 
suggestions below being adopted the OSPB 
endorsed the Scrutiny Report on Quality Assurance of 
Care and Nursing Homes in Worcestershire and that 
the Report should be passed to Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2020:

 Recommendation 1 being amended to include 
the Council’s criteria on which care homes 
were inspected being displayed on the 
Council’s website; and

 Paragraphs 23 and 24 being re-checked for 
factual accuracy.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

1132 Scrutiny 
Proposal: Child 
and Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Services 
(CAMHS)

The Board was asked to consider the scrutiny proposal: 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS).

The proposed Terms of Reference were: To investigate 
the availability of and access to mental health services 
for children and adolescents.

During the discussion the following points were made:

 CAMHS was a really important area for Scrutiny 
particularly in respect of the out hours service, 
waiting times, delays, appropriateness of referrals 
and how behavioural services also impacted on 
CAMHS.

 The Task Group should include some members 
from the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC).

It was proposed that Councillor Fran Oborski, Chairman 
of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel be asked to lead this Task Group. 

Accordingly, it was agreed to set up a Task Group with 
the scope as circulated to the Board, to scrutinise 
CAMHS led by Cllr Fran Oborski including a member(s) 
from HOSC.

1133 Member Update, 
Work 
Programme and 

Gateway Drugs and Young People

A scrutiny proposal to look at Gateway Drugs and Young 
People was tabled for the Board to consider.



Page No.  4

Cabinet 
Forward Plan During the discussion it was suggested that the scope of 

the Scrutiny should include: mental health issues, the 
views of young people, street pastors, and the provider of 
the integrated drug and alcohol service for adults and 
young people.

It was agreed that a Task Group led by Cllr Rebecca 
Vale would be set up (start date to be agreed). 

Consequently, the start of the Scrutiny Task Group to 
look at Elective Home Education (agreed at the last 
meeting) would be delayed to prioritise the scrutiny on 
Gateway Drugs and Young People.

Care Work as a Career Scrutiny Task Group

Cllr Tucker, lead member for this Task Group updated 
the Board on its progress. To date the task group had 
spoken to council officers, unions, a couple of external 
providers.  It was envisaged that a report would be 
available for the Board to consider at its January 
meeting.

Pre-Policy Scrutiny

The Board discussed how it should look to include more 
pre-policy scrutiny in its work programmes and it was 
agreed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman would give 
this further consideration.

The meeting ended at 11.05 am

Chairman …………………………………………….


